
Community Safety Partnership
Wednesday, 13 December 2017, 1:00 pm

Conference Centre, Barking Learning Centre, Town Square, Barking

Attendees:  (Chair); Rita Chadha, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, Stephen Norman, 
Steve Thompson, Jonathon Toy, Anne Bristow, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Sonia Drozd, Katherine 
Gilcreest BEM and Lucy Satchell-Day

A G E N D A
______________________________________________________

Presented
by

Time Pages

1. Introductions and Apologies for Absence Chair 2 
minutes

2. Declaration of Interests Chair 2 
minutes

Members of the Board are asked to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interest they may 
have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes 
of the

Chair 5 
minutes

1 - 13

4. Restore: London Presentation - Michael 
Fajobi

15 - 24

5. Joint Strategic Assessment Daniel James 25 - 70

6. Performance Daniel James 71 - 
101

7. Sub Group Updates 103

(a) Safer Borough Board 105 - 
108

(b) Managing Offenders Group (Greg Tillet) 109 - 
117

(c) Children's and Young People Angie Fuller 119 - 
126

(d) VAWG Melody 
Williams

127 - 
142

(e) Hate, Intolerance & Extremism Rita Chadha 143 - 
145



8. MPS Public Access Strategy 147 - 
210

9. Fire Safety Update

10. Gang & Knife Crime Action Plan - Neil 
Matthews

211 - 
222

11. PSPO Consultation 223

(a) Broad Street 225

(b) Barking Town Centre 227 - 
238

12. Community Safety Partnership Terms of 
Reference

239 - 
244

13. Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair's Report 245 - 
252

14. Chairs Report 253 - 
261

15. Forward Plan 10 
minutes

263

16. Any Other Business Chair 5 
minutes

17. Date of Next Meeting Chair 2 
minutes



 
 

MINUTES 
Tuesday 12 September 2017 
Conference Room, Barking Learning Centre 
14:00-17:00 
 
Members Present:  Anne Bristow (Chair), Matthew Cole, Greg Tillett, Hazel North-
Stephens, Dan James, Sharon Morrow, Rita Chadha, Jane Scotchbrook, Tim Barfoot, 
Tara Poore, Jonathan Toy, Stephen Norman, Stephen Thompson, Angie Fuller, 
Melody Williams, Penny Pyke, Cllr. Laila Butt and Val Marling 
 
Apologies:   Katherine Gilcreest, David Murray, Sarah D’Souza, Mark Gilbey-Cross 
 
Note-taker:  Pauline Corsan  
 

 Action by 

1. Introductions and Apologies for Absence   
Introductions were made and apologies noted as above.  

 

2. Declarations of Interests, Previous Minutes and Action Log 
No declarations of interests were noted.   
 

3. Fire safety post Grenfell Tower 

The Chair asked Stephen Norman to give an update on Grenfell 
Tower.  Stephen handed over to Jonathan Toy.   Jonathan gave 
background information to Grenfell.  The fire spread across 24 floors 
in 18 minutes over 127 flats and 364 households were put into 
emergency accommodation. 
 
This highlighted issues within the borough as to why it spread, the 
cause of the fire and the reasons.  Locally we ensured that buildings 
in the borough do not have the ACM external cladding.  There are 2 
blocks that are having the facades removed in Dagenham, they are 
safe in the way they are fitted but have material that contains 
Polyethylene and the decision has been taken to remove them even 
though it is not considered they pose a risk. 
 
In Grenfell Tower there were flats that were being sub-let and 
households within households.   This Council will be checking every 
property to ensure that we know who are behind its doors.  All 
buildings will be checked that are over 9 floors.    An example was 
given which was a recent fatal flat fire which was found that had been 
split into two and made into 4 separate flats.  There are 227 
leasehold properties and 39 tall towers within the borough.    
 
The Council are looking at issues with white goods as the fire at 
Grenfell was started by a fridge/freezer.  Trading Standards are 
looking at reconditioned white goods being sold in the borough. 
 
We are working with Stephen Norman on retro-fitting sprinklers but 
the Fire Brigade do not like drilling holes into old 
[...]
ts or questions from Members. 
 
Stephen Norman advised that the probable number of repeat 
referrals that come in should be around 26% dropped from 23% to 
17.1%.  There is a risk that people become the victims again and we 
are not identifying this. 
 
Hazel North-Stephens informed members that a fair bit of work is 
being done using the data from Central Police so that it can be 
married up against MARAC and we can look at other agencies by 
flagging and tagging.    
 
The Chair advised that we need to think about those people affected 
and ensure that they are signposted to the relevant services. 
Hazel North-Stephens reported that RFG data enables us to see this 
information and examine every single name.   This is new to us over 
the last two weeks.  
 
ACTION:  Melody Williams to pick up RFG data with Hazel North-
Stephens 
 

8. Safer Neighbourhood Board – Chair’s report  
 
Steve Thompson reported that there are 4 meetings held per year 
two of which are Board meetings and two open meetings.   The next 
meeting is being held at Barking Learning Centre on the 28th 
September at 18:30.   Posters have been displayed in libraries and 

Page 11



 Action by 
the Council is using social media to promote the meeting.  Note for 
CSP Members:  The SNB meetings will be held before the CSP 
meetings so that it can dovetail in.   

 

9. Chair’s Report 

Chair’s Report for noting and was circulated with the agenda. 

 
10. Forward Plan 

The Chair reported that there appears to be only one item “Restore 
London Presentation” that is not a standard item.  We need major 
discussion topics to go on as agenda items. 
 
ACTION:  Matthew Cole to send email requesting discussion 
topics for future CSP meetings.  
 

11. Any Other Business 

• Membership:    Stephen Norman queried the membership of the 
group as circulated with the agenda.  It was noted that an old list 
had been attached and a new one was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that she was proposing to invite Anne 
Graham to future meetings as she will be the Operational 
Director for YOS when the services moves over to her.  
Members agreed. 
 
The Chair agreed to write to CRC to see if Lucy Satchell-Day 
wishes to attend CSP or Managing Offenders Sub-Group or if a 
representative can be nominated. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 13th December 
13:00-16:00 
Barking Learning Centre, Conference Room 1 
 

M E E T I N G  C L O S E D  
 

Page 12



12th September 2017

No. Action Lead Others Start Date
Target 

Completion
Update Status Open/ Closed

1

Jonathan Toy to write protocol on HMO's and potential 

displacement of vulnerable people to be signed off as a 

partnership

Jonathan Toy 12/09/2017 13/12/2017 RR

2
Supt. Scotchbrook to establish where the funding for additional 

resource for chief inspectors is coming from
Supt. Scotchbrook 12/09/2017 13/12/2017 RR

3

Jonathan Toy to write protocol on HMO's and potential 

displacement of vulnerable people to be signed off as a 

partnership

Jonathan Toy 12/09/2017 13/12/2017 RR

4

Jonathan Toy to write protocol on HMO’s and potential 

displacement of vulnerable people to be signed off as a 

partnership and brought back to December meeting for 

endorsement.

Jonathan Toy 12/09/2017 13/12/2017 RR

6
Supt Scotchbrook to establish where the funding for additional 

resource is coming from.
Supt. Scotchbrook 12/09/2017 13/12/2017 RR

7

Supt Scotchbrook to check with Insp John Cooze and the Met lead 

to see whether there are any protocols in place regarding body 

worn cameras that can be shared.
Supt. Scotchbrook 12/09/2017 13/12/2017 RR

8
Supt Scotchbrook to provide a written report containing crime 

figures before the meeting.
Supt. Scotchbrook 12/09/2017 RR

9
Work plans for each sub group to be sorted between now and end 

of month and the end report to contain activity.
Chairs of sub-groups 12/09/2017 13/12/2017 RR

10
Ward Panel Chair meetings - Penny Pyke to set up meeting dates 

for t
[...]
port and Decisions Required 

1.1 Following extensive consultations with residents and councillors two Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) have been put forward for both Broad Street and Barking 
Town Centre for your consideration and comments. The proposal are to address 
the increasing number of complaints in the two areas, the PSPO will allow Council 
officers and the Police additional authority to tackle ASB within the identified areas.  

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Note the contents of the both PSPO 

2.2 For the board to review and agree the PSPO 

 

List of Appendices:   

  Appendix A: Broad Street PSPO Report 
 
 Appendix B: Broad Street Map 
 
 Appendix C: Barking Town Centre PSPO Report 
 

Appendix D: Barking Town Centre Map 
  

Appendix E: Barking Town Centre Draft PSPO  
 

 

Page 223

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Penny.Pyke@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 225

AGENDA ITEM 11a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

REPORT 

Subject: Public Spaces Protection Order- Barking Town Centre 

Date: Wednesday 13th December 2017 

Author: 
Penny Pyke, ASB Manager 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

Contact: Penny.pyke@lbbd.gov.uk, 0208 227 5292 

Security: [UNPROTECTED] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary 
Barking Town Centre is an area which has historically had the highest volume of 
complaints relating to ‘antisocial behaviour’. Specifically the behaviour complained 
about includes street drinking, begging, spitting and urination and intimidating 
behaviour.  Barking Town Centre is also identified in the Community Safety 
Strategic Assessment as a key generator of ASB complaints in the Borough.  
 
Public Spaces Protection Orders are made under the Antisocial Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 and can prohibit a wide range of behaviours.  It is proposed 
that the Council implements a Public Spaces Protection Order which covers 
[...]
d by the Police. 
In addition the Public Spaces Protection Order must be endorsed by the LBBD 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Board. The membership includes the relevant 
Cabinet Member and senior representatives from the 6 co-operating authorities: the 
Local Authority, Police Service, NHS, National Probation Service, Fire Authority and 
Transport for London.  The CSP Board meetings are open to the public, enabling 
public participation.  The CSP Board would also be responsible for review 
applications. 

• Principle 4 – The final report seeking formal adoption of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order must be signed off by the relevant Strategic Director and the Director of Law 
and Governance, or their authorised nominees. That final report must include 
consideration of the Human Rights convention in adoption and be accompanied by 
an Equality Impact Assessment. 

• Principle 5 – Once adopted there must be signage around the area defined by the 
Public Spaces Protection Order, clearly identifying the order and the relevant 
restrictions.  

 
3. The Evidence for a Public Spaces Protection Order in the Barking Town 

Centre Area 
 

3.1 The area effected by antisocial behaviour is shown on the map marked as appendix 
1.  This area is a ‘public place’ as defined by the Act.  It is an area to which the 
public have access, although the area includes shop forecourts which are owned by 
individuals.   
 

3.2 Barking Town Centre is always the Borough’s hotspot for antisocial behaviour.  
When analysis of ‘antisocial behaviour’ complaints is made in this area largely the 
complaints are about street drinking, begging, spitting and urination and noise by 
groups.  There are also complaints about drug use and supply, littering and criminal 
acts (like robbery).  Criminal matters like drug use and supply are not appropriate to 
deal with by way of a PSPO as they are criminal offences and should be dealt with 
as such.  Civil enforcement officers have substantial powers to
[...]
     ) 

was hereunto affixed in the                    ) 

presence of:                                            ) 

 

 

A Duly Authorised Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 238



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

REPORT 

Subject: Community Safety Partnership Membership and Terms of 
Reference 

Date: Wednesday 13th December 2017 

Author: 
Jade Hodgson, Partnership Boards Business Manager, 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

Contact: Jade.hodgson@lbbd.gov.uk, 0208 227 5784 

Security: [RESTRICTED] 

1. Purpose of Presenting the Report and Decisions Required 

1.1 Please see the updated Membership List and Terms of Reference for the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Board. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Note the updated Membership List and Terms of Reference (Appendix A) 

 

List of Appendices:   

  Appendix A: CSP Membership and Terms of Reference  
 

Page 239

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Jade.hodgson@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
Membership and Terms of Reference 

Membership 

Name 
 

Title Agency 

Anne Bristow 
(Chair) 

Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic 
Director for Service Development and 
Integration 

London Borough of 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

Matthew Cole Director of Public Health London Borough of 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

Sean Wilson Vice Chair Metropolitan Police 
Service 

Sharon Morrow SRO Unplanned Care BHR CCGs Barking and 
Dagenham CCG 

Steve 
Thompson 

Chair of Safer Neighbourhoods Board (SNB) Barking and 
Dagenham SNB 

Tim Barfoot Neighbourhood Policing Inspector Metropolitan Police 
Service 

Rita Chada Chair of Barking and Dagenham Council for 
Voluntary Service 

Barking and 
Dagenham CVS 

Tara Poore Senior Service Delivery Manager Barking and 
Dagenham Victim 
Support 

Councillor Laila 
Butt 

Portfolio Holder for Crime and Enforcement London Borough of 
Barking and 
Dagenham 

Greg Tillett Head of Barking & Dagenham, Havering and 
Newham London Division 

[...]
s can be on patrol at one time. Once 
finished the volunteer will again log this on the forum and mark where they 
have patrolled. 
 
Q – Keith Hutton (KH) asked whether Street Watch volunteers have a 
shortcut to report crime? 
A – No, the volunteers do not have any police powers and follow the 
same protocol or reporting the crimes through either 999 or 101. The 
high vis jackets are more likely to deter the offender and offer 
reassurance to residents. 
 
All volunteers are insured with public liability and personal injury. 
 
Matthew Cole (MC) noted that this scheme could be appropriate for some 
areas in the borough where there is low level risk however there are some 
areas where this would be unsafe.   
 
Q- MC questioned who would be accountable for the safety of the 
volunteers? 
A – This is an independent scheme although sponsored by the Police 
each volunteer has a code of conduct to follow to ensure their safety. 
 
Dan Neville (DN) raised concern around Street Watch in places such as 
Barking Town Centre when covert operations are in place, you wouldn’t want 
people patrolling which could jeopardise the operation. 
 
Q – Rita Giles (RG) asked how this scheme links with Neighbourhood 
Watch? 
A – Street Watch work very closely with them and have a good rapport, 
there is a very tight link between the two. 
 
Q – KH questioned whether there have been any major issues or 
complaints in the 3 years this scheme has been running? 
A – No, we have only received positive feedback and thanks from 
residents. 
 
ACTION: TB to link with the Safer Borough Board on 11th December to 
discuss who would be appropriate to pilot Street Watch in the Borough. 
 
ST welcomed the members to submit comments to him which he can pass on 
to the Safer Borough Board to discuss. SNB members were also invited along 
to trial and meet the volunteers. 

Page 249



 

 

 

6 Performance Summary 
Police representatives discussed the MOPAC crime data There was a 
discussion around the
[...]
his reflects wider changes within the Council’s organisational 
structure. It has been a pleasure to work with you all over the last ten 
or so years and I will watch with interest as the partnership continues 
to develop and move forward. 
 
Best wishes, 
 Anne Bristow, Chair of the LBBD CSP Board 

 

Winter 2017 

Page 255

mailto:Jade.hodgson@lbbd.gov.uk


   

  

  1 

MOPAC Public Access Strategy 

 

The MOPAC changes on public access to Police across London was published in draft form on the 14 
July. It set out several questions around the proposed changes to policing across London. The 
document offered a 12-week consultation period for the residents of London Boroughs to respond. 
Over 4,000 responses were received, indicating the relatively good level of public awareness of the 
consultation. Those who submitted responses to the consultation outlined their apprehension 
around some of the plans, particularly the proposal to close police stations and front counters across 
London Boroughs.  
  
The Public Access Strategy was published in November 2017 outlines the MOPAC/MPS strategy for 
public access. It lists which police stations have been confirmed to closed and which buildings will be 
disposed of. The plans laid out in the strategy support the saving of £400 million over the next four 
years.  
 
Implications for Barking and Dagenham  
The original proposal was that the existing 24/7 front counter is at Dagenham Police Station would be 
moved to the Barking Learning Centre which is currently a daytime facility. Dagenham Police Station 
would then have been sold.  
 
In response to the consultation and the strong views expressed which would impact on public confidence 
and a drop already in victim satisfaction due to implementation issues from the borough merger 
pathfinder.   
 
Following discussions between the Council’s leadership and MPS, an alternative option was identified. 
This means that the plan is now to retain a 24/7 police counter and p
[...]
erment Month 

 

 

          Please forward upcoming events to Jade.hodgson@lbbd.gov.uk   

London Borough of Barking 

& Dagenham 

Barking Town Hall,  
1 Town Square,  
Barking,  
IG11 7LU 
020 8215 3000 
      
      
One borough; one community; 
London’s growth opportunity  

 

Find us on the Web: 
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk 

Page 261

http://www.london-fire.gov.uk/HomeFireSafetyVisit.asp
https://www.alcoholconcern.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=59ec9605-1d74-41fe-9dba-7451ecc6ad37
https://www.alcoholconcern.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=59ec9605-1d74-41fe-9dba-7451ecc6ad37
mailto:Jade.hodgson@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting  Publication Date Report Title Presenter Reason Comments - Version control Item Status

Discussion

Community Safety Partnership Terms of Reference 

Review Chair For Discussion Agreed at CSP Callover meeting on 29 April Item Received

Business Strategic Group Updates Chair For Information Agreed at CSP meeting on 12 June Item Received

Business Body Worn Cameras Tim Barfoot For Decision Item Received

Business Performance Dan James For Decision Standing item Item Received

Business Safer Neighbourhood Board Update Steve Thompson For Information Standing item Item Received

Business Chair’s Report Chair For Information Standing item Item Received

Discussion Community Safety Partnership Terms of Reference All For Discussion Agreed at CSP Callover meeting on 29 April Item Received

Discussion Grenfell Tower Update Chair For Discussion Verbal

Business Sub-Group Updates Chairs of sub-groups For Information Item Received

Business Performance (TBC) Dan James For Decision Standing item Item Received

Business Safer Neighbourhood Board Update Steve Thompson For Information Standing item Item Received

Business MPS Public Access Strategy Hamera-Asfa Davey For Information Item Received

Business

PSPO Consultation 

- Broad Street

- Barking Town Centre Chair For Decision Item Received

Business Rest
[...]
E

M
 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the
	Item 2a. CSP Action Log

	4 Restore: London Presentation - Michael Fajobi
	Item 3a. CSP V 17

	5 Joint Strategic Assessment
	6 Performance
	Item 5a. Appendix 1 Community Safety Partnership Performance Report
	Item 5b. RESTRICTED Police Response Tims to I and S calls

	7 Sub Group Updates
	7a Safer Borough Board
	Item 6aa. Safer Borough Forward Plan

	7b Managing Offenders Group (Greg Tillet)
	Item 6bb. B&D Offending Group delivery plan 2017.18 GT

	7c Children's and Young People
	Item 6cc.CYP Action Plan

	7d VAWG
	Item 6dd. VWAG Action Plan

	7e Hate, Intolerance & Extremism
	8 MPS Public Access Strategy
	Item 7. MPS Public Access Strategy

	10 Gang & Knife Crime Action Plan - Neil Matthews
	11 PSPO Consultation
	11a Broad Street
	11b Barking Town Centre
	Item 9e. Barking Town Centre PSPO
	Item 9f. Appendix 2- BTC draft PSPO

	12 Community Safety Partnership Terms of Reference
	Item 10a. CSP Membership and Terms of Reference 2017

	13 Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair's Report
	Item 11a. CLOSED SNB Minutes 23 November v3

	14 Chairs Report
	Item 12a. Draft chair's report v4

	15 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Wednesday, 13 December 2017
(1:00  - 4:00 pm) 

Present: Rita Chadha, Sharon Morrow, Steve Thompson, Jonathon Toy, Anne 
Bristow (Chair), Sonia Drozd and Katherine Gilcreest BEM

Also Present: 

Apologies: Matthew Cole, Stephen Norman, Cllr Laila M. Butt and Lucy Satchell-
Day

13. Introductions and Apologies for Absence

The chair welcome everyone to the Board and introductions and apologies noted.

14. Declaration of Interests

No declarations of interest to record. The board agreed for shorter minutes to be 
taken at future Community Safety Partnership (CSP) boards.

15. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the

The chair highlighted that no updates have been sent or sought on the action log. 
It was agreed in future that Jade Hodgson (JH) will be notified of all updates and 
completed actions. 

Action 1 Jonathon Toy (JT) agreed to be finished by the end of February 2018.
Action 2 No completion date discussed, now planning a completion date for the 
end of March 2018.
Actions 3, 4, and 6 can be removed as these are duplicated actions. 
Actions 7,8,10,11,12,14,15,16 and 17 to be closed.
Action 13 to be rag rated to Amber, reset dates.

ACTION: JH to update the action log, close completed actions and amend 
deadline dates.

16. Restore: London Presentation - Michael Fajobi

Michael Fajobi (MF) presented the Restorative Justice presentation to the board. 
Restorative Justice is currently focusing on adult offenders in a collaborative pan-
London Service and Offenders abroad. 

ACTION: Restorative Justice to work with YOS providing the service for 
young offenders/victims who want to access the service.

17. Joint Strategic Assessment

Crime and Disorder Strategic Assessment (CDSA)



The Board were presented with the Joint Strategic Assessment. Daniel James 
(DJ) confirmed the aims and priorities were in line with MOPAC mandatory 
priorities (e.g. high-volume crime such as violence, burglary, and ASB).

It was noted that by mistake attendees had only received agenda and web links, 
members were unable to access the restricted documents on ModGov. JT 
suggested that DJ focuses on the headline news to give attendees a chance to 
review the documents. 

The strategy is to focus on young people from the borough, community safety, and 
priority neighbourhoods such as Barking Town Centre, Heathway and Becontree.

Recommendations from the Board included further analysis from subgroups that 
the Safer Borough Board can take forward. Managing of offenders, 
recommendations, and cross-over work identifying those who don’t reside in 
Barking and Dagenham. Also, further analysis of younger domestic abuse victims 
was recommended.

Working Group scheduled for 1st January 2018, 24th January 2018 and                            
Safer Neighbourhood Board in February 2018.

It was highlighted that there is no agreed sign off date for MOPAC on this 
assessment. Subgroups are required to work with DJ around what key impacts to 
take forward. It was requested that the paper is worked into a document that is 
easier to understand and digest and to there is a requirement to produce 
information on what programmes of work will look like for each subgroup. It was 
noted that reference to socio-economic influences are required. 

ACTION: Review and transform the CDSA report into an easy read document 
to distribute.

ACTION: Assessment to be complied into PowerPoint for each subgroup 
with targets and priorities for each group to focus on going forward.

0 (SN) pointed out that data columns marked as ‘unknown’ should be reviewed. 

The Metropolitan Police agreed that the aims were manageable and realistic. 

The assessment will be revised with subgroup priorities included, this will be 
signed off by the Executive Planning Group at March meeting.

ACTION: JH to add revised assessment to EPG agenda in March 2018 for 
sign off.

Rita Chadha (RC) raised overlap elements such as Health and Care, in which CSP 
can steer areas of work and influence what emerges in Health and Care strategy.

Anne Bristow (AB) advised that there had been a better standard in previous 
years, the lesson learned going forward is to do the work ourselves in a planned 
way and to therefore get local buy-in instead of outsourcing the process. 



The board agreed that the June meeting would review CSP process for the 
following meeting (e.g. resource time and revised process).

ACTION: JH to add CSP Process to the June CSP agenda for the board to 
review. 

18. Performance

DJ presented the performance report to the board, attendees acknowledged 
administrative problems, it was noted that not all members saw the report and 
restricted documents prior to the meeting. 

The Youth Justice Board (YJB) recommended that not all parties were playing 
their part and there were specific performance issues with Youth Offending. These 
are concerns shared across other boroughs and across London. It was 
recommended that it would be beneficial to write a draft improvement plan and 
copy in the Metropolitan Police for their own engagement.

ACTION: YOS management board to compile a draft improvement plan to 
address performance issues.

19. Sub Group Updates

ACTION: JH to add Tim Barfoot (TB) back onto circulation list for sub-group 
updates.

20. Safer Borough Board

Safer Borough Board
JT advised the first meeting was held on Monday 11 December, the group met to 
forward plan and define the terms of reference. The subgroup agreed three main 
areas of focus:

1. Intelligence and groups in tasking - Review how groups roles relate and 
strengthen problem solving skills (VOLT). 

2. Review the existing information sharing agreement. 
3. Communication of a preventative agenda and with Safer Borough Board 

responsibilities.

AB suggested to aim for a series of actions on each of the three areas listed and 
smarter targets with named individuals that are responsible for the actions, this will 
allow us to ensure their completion. It was highlighted that the use of delivery aims 
would be better than actions to feed into the strategic assessment and links into 
the Borough Manifesto. 

The Metropolitan Police are looking to apply the Havering initiative Street Watch to 
the Gascoigne Estate. This would be set to go ahead without a discussion with 
Barking and Dagenham. The Board raised concerns on this including the 
management, growth, and communication of the initiative. JT has agreed to meet 
with the organiser of the scheme, and suggests that whilst volunteer type schemes 
can be a good thing, they may need to work collectively to be effective. 



ACTION: MET to follow the recommendations of the Safer Borough Board 
and the CSP to place Street Watch into a framework. 

AB stressed that the initiative would not be considered until early January at the 
earliest as it was not a priority service.

ACTION: JT to meet with Havering Street Watch organiser to explore 
implementing this in Barking and Dagenham.

21. Managing Offenders Group (Greg Tillet)

It was noted that this subgroup has not met since the last CSP there has. The 
group confirmed the that following the departure of Angela Stephens (AS). 
Probation service will support the administration of the group.

22. Children's and Young People

Angie Fuller (AF) will recruit youth matrix workers to come into the service at the 
end of January. The YJB improvements included a full analysis of first time 
entrants.

ACTION: AF to invite wider partners to Childrens’ and Young People Board

A report will be given to the Board on 24th January 2018, with an update on 
custody and remand services. AF agreed to invite wider partners to widen the 
board and get information that YOS doesn’t hold.

(i) VAWG

Melody Williams (MW) advised that the last VAWG meeting was held in 
October 2017 and was their second meeting. They are developing a 
forward plan and success with White Ribbon Day and the VAWG 
newsletter. A strategy workshop will take place on 31st January 2018. Links 
have also been established with complex case systems.

Decent data sets are needed to monitor performance. There has been a dip 
in referrals and unprocessed cases banded. MARAC referrals are 
increasing, but data quality and flow issues are being experienced.

23. Hate, Intolerance & Extremism

RC advised that there has been good attendance by all partners and good data 
sets, the subgroup is currently looking at misogyny as a hate crime and how to 
integrate it into strategy.

ACTION: Agreed that the police would meet with voluntary groups around 
knife crime after their presentation 2. 

24. MPS Public Access Strategy

The board discussed the strategy in Hamera-Asaf Davey absence. Taking 
MOPAC’s position. Dagenham East Police Station will be redeveloped and will 



need temporary accommodation. Debating access points e.g. Dagenham Police 
Station. The board were advised there will be no clarity on the closure of Barking 
Police Station until January 2018.

25. Fire Safety Update

Home Fire Safety visits are making a positive impact. Vehicle arson is down.

26. Gang & Knife Crime Action Plan - Neil Matthews

The board agreed that figures were across BCU and would need specified figures 
for Barking and Dagenham. 

JT expressed that he would like to see figures of those living compared to those 
offending in the borough, with a gang’s matrix identifying our borough.

AF identified transfers from the probation office, of people from high density areas 
and would need to work with intelligence from the gangs’ unit. JT agreed that the 
flow and through of people was a problem, and the need to capture residents and 
rehousing through a pan-London protocol. This would be difficult to turn into a 
wider partnership plan.

Steve Thompson (ST) confirmed that the Knife Plan Strategy was still to be signed 
off and reiterated the BCU v. borough issues in the report. The dynamic of resident 
offenders v. person committing the offence v. flow of people needs to be 
addressed. It was highlighted that we also need to review the term ‘young people’ 
and the strategy difference between age groups.

ACTION: AF to agree a time-scale outside of the meeting and complete the 
piece of work by June 2018.

27. PSPO Consultation

Broad Street PSPO Consultation

The Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) were discussed for both Broad 
Street and Barking Town Centre.

SN recommended that the map for Broad Street should be amended to show only 
full roads. Moped and scooters for example are not included as these are covered 
by the MET under Operation Venice. Littering has also not been included as there 
is already substantial power to tackle it, where as there is not with offences like 
spitting.

JT recommended that an enforcement programme that is achievable is required 
looking at ‘how’ we enforce in the Borough. In relation to this, TB added the 
importance of managing expectations and the limitations of resources. 

AB recommended assessing the volume of crime. The PSPO will need a 
partnership agreement to enforce and a commitment to enforcement, mostly 
between Enforcement Services and the Police. Reminder of the Alcohol Control 
Zone which received complaints because behaviour was not challenged. 



Agreement of the PSPO to commit to existing and not additional resources, which 
would be a valid challenge. 

CSP needs actions when there is an operational plan, including time frame and 
plan, and a review period. TB and JT attend the weekly Intel Tasking Group and 
will plan from there. 

ACTION: JT and TB to compile an operation plan for the PSPO’s once met 
with the Intel Tasking Group.

Further issues were raised in Barking Town Centre including women feeling 
unsafe. RC suggested using Box Up for younger men from January 2018 to target 
specific behaviours. 

JT recommended to review the word ‘groups’ in the orders and focusing on the 
issue being caused as well as assessing how to use resources effectively.

ACTION: Take out reference to groups in the orders. 

28. Broad Street

29. Barking Town Centre

30. Community Safety Partnership Terms of Reference

CSP Membership and Terms of Reference (ToR)

The board reviewed and agreed the updated Membership and ToR. AB advised 
she will be standing down from the CSP and Fiona Taylor (FT) will be chairing 
meeting going forward. Matthew Cole (MC) involvement for Community Safety has 
transferred to JT, MC will only attend as the director of Public Health.

RC recommended, and the board agreed that the Citizen Advice Bureau (CAB) 
should be added to the CSP Membership.

ACTION: Agreed that James Tullett and RAMFEL will be removed and 
replaced by the CAB.  member of the CAB, invites to be sent to the elected 
member. Jade Hodgson to invite elected member.

ACTION: JH to update membership to reflect newly appointed chair.

31. Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair's Report

ST reported that there are concerns around policing numbers, lack of constables 
and a 10% deficit in sergeants. It was noted that the MET Police were due to be 
provided with tablets between June and August 2017 to avoid them having to 
return to the police station to report a crime. ST highlighted that these tablets have 
not yet been distributed. 

There are burglaries and stop and search concerns for Barking and Dagenham 
figures. Safeguarding is also a concern as there isn’t consistency or relationships 



with the senior commander team. 
Sonia Drozd (SD) confirmed DVHR has been submitted. Some amendments need 
to be made, but there will be no revision version to the Home Office. 

AB has recommended to push the publication date back from January as other 
case reviews are being released that month.

32. Chairs Report

Chair’s Report for noting and was circulated with the agenda.

33. Forward Plan

No business or comments to report.

34. Any Other Business

No business or comments to report.

35. Date of Next Meeting

Community Safety Partnership Board
Wednesday 28th March 2018, 10.00-13.00
Barking Learning Centre, Conference Room


